
she would let them off the
hook,” Schrecker said. “She
hasn't really been doing that.
She's been throwing strikes
in practice. In practice, we let
them throw their own
pitches…All of them have
learned what to throw and when
and who to throw it to.”

Knabel has been impressed
with her on the mental aspect
of the game and being able
to shake a mistake off. Turner
sees a lot of potential in
Dickerson.

“She has definitely a lot of
potential to be a really good
pitcher as she grows older,
because now, she has a year
of experience from pitching
[varsity] last year,” Turner said.
“I think this year will be one
of her best years.”

Knabel and her teammates
have taken into account what
went wrong in the district
games last year, and she feels
like the team is becoming better
all around. Her and the team’s
goal is to get back to Ulmer
Stadium, University of
Louisville’s Stadium, for the
second round of regionals.

“[Our goal is] going back
to Ulmer and going farther
than we did two years ago,
because I feel like this
year, the schools in our district
are more evenly matched than
they've been in a long time,”
Knabel said. “All of them will
be a good game. As long as
we can beat one of them, then
I think that in the region we’ll
go pretty far too.”

Turner and Addi know the
importance of having the
younger players gain expe-
rience last year and how much
that will help them this year.
Addi is fueled by the district
tournament loss.

“The loss to OC last year,
it has made us want it more
this year, because I know a
lot of us were frustrated after
that game,” Addi said. “I think
that definitely helped us be focus
and make sure that doesn't
happen again.”

To make it back to regionals,
Schrecker has made the
schedule hard for his team to
help them grow throughout
the season but also to prepare
them for the matchups they’ll
face come the postseason.

“Our schedule is as tough
as it's ever been,” Schrecker
said. “I want to get better. I
want them to compete. I'm
building for districts. That's what
I'm building for, we’re building
for districts. This year is the
year that, I'm not afraid to say
it, I want to win districts. We've
stopped shy of that in years
passed, but this year, I want
to win it. This is the year I want
to do it. This group is a great
group to be around, and they're
fun to coach. I want it for them
more than I want it for myself.”

BOUNCE
FROM PAGE B2

LEGAL
NOTICE

NO. 23-CI-00315 OLDHAM CIRCUIT COURT

CURTIS HAM PLAINTIFF

VS

JASON MUDD, ET AL. DEFENDANTS

COMMISSIONER SALE
VALERIE L. SHANNON, MASTER COMMISSIONER

** SALE WILL BE HELD AT THE OLDHAM COUNTY COURTHOUSE LOCATED
AT, 100 W. MAIN STREET, LA GRANGE, KY 40031**

Per Judgment in Oldham Circuit Court, Master Commissioner will sell at
10:00 am on MARCH 31, 2026, at public auction to the highest bidder at
the Oldham County Courthouse, Oldham Co., Ky., the property described as:
Property Address: 3111 Thoroughbred Circle, La Grange, KY 40031; Deed Book
1011, Page 366; PARCEL ID: 41-06A-03-213. Terms are 10% & bond per KRS
426.705, the unpaid portion of the purchase price bears interest at the rate of
(12%) percent per annum from the date of sale, balance due in 30 days from
date of sale. Property is indivisible; sold free & clear of all liens encumbrances
& interest of the parties except: A) All current real estate taxes and all taxes due
thereafter, for which the purchaser shall not have a credit against the purchase
price; B) Easements, restrictions, stipulations and agreements of record; C)
Assessments for public improvements levied against the property; D) Any
facts which an inspection and accurate survey of the property may disclose.
Successful bidder shall carry fire and extended insurance coverage on
improvements from the date of sale pursuant to Judgment and Order of Sale.
However, neither the Plaintiff, its Counsel, the Court, nor the Commissioner,
shall be deemed to have warranted title to any purchaser. Amt to be
raised-$36,755.95. Hon. J. Shannon Bouchillon, Plaintiff’s Atty. Valerie
L. Shannon, Master Commissioner, Post Office Box 54, LaGrange, Kentucky
40031; (502) 222-9898.

ALL SALES WILL BE CONDUCTED PER KENTUCKY SUPREME COURT
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CDC GUIDELINES
www.oldhamcountymastercommissioner.weebly.com

LEGAL
NOTICE

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
ARCHITECT / ENGINEERING FIRMS

The Oldham County Board of Education is requesting Letters of Interest
and Statements of Qualifications from interested architectural and
engineering firms demonstrating K-12 experience and professional
service capabilities to perform design through contract administration
for Various Capital Construction Projects during the 2026-27 calendar
years for the Oldham County Board of Education. Projects include new
construction, building additions and renovations, roof replacements,
site/civil improvements, and MEP renovations.

Interested firms are welcome to view the current DFP at www.oldham.
kyschools.us/departments/facilities/district-facility-plan, or contact the
Facilities Department for more information about upcoming projects.

Interested architectural/engineering firms shall provide a letter of
interest and a completed AIA Document B305 to:

Oldham County Board of Education
Attention: Brent Bohannon, Director of Facilities Management
6165 W. Highway 146
Crestwood, KY 40014
502-241-3500 Ext. 108

Letters of Interest are due April 7th, 2026 by 12:00 P.M.

CRESTWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD

YARD SALES
Heritage Place Subdivision

(Off Hwy. 22, 1 & 1/2 miles East of Hwy. 329)
Saturday, April 27

8 a.m. to 2 p.m.
Annual Spring Sales! Something for everyone!

RAIN OR SHINE
VISITED

OLDHAM COUNTY HOMEMAKERS
YARD SALE

Saturday, March 21
8:00am - 2:00pm

at the Oldham County Extension Office
205 Parker Drive, LaGrange

RAIN OR SHINE
LEG

AL NOTICE
The Oldham County Extension
District Board will meet at 10

AM on Thursday, April 2nd at the
Oldham County Extension office
located at 205 Parker Drive in

LaGrange.

LEGAL NOTICE
OLDHAM COUNTY

GENERAL FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Taxes In Lieu Tax Payments $ 18,767,350 $ 18,767,350 $ 21,145,587 $ 2,378,237
Excess Fees 679,683 679,683 521,860 (157,823)
Licenses and Permits 1,126,665 1,126,665 991,594 (135,071)
Intergovernmental 6,208,156 6,208,156 5,508,786 (699,370)
Charges for Services 991,111 991,111 890,666 (100,445)
Miscellaneous 244,986 244,986 668,255 423,269
Interest 1,413,635 1,413,635 2,040,552 626,917
Total Receipts 29,431,586 29,431,586 31,767,300 2,335,714

DISBURSEMENTS
GeneralGovernment 11,789,257 11,427,403 9,141,009 2,286,394
Protection to Persons and Property 10,623,696 10,659,124 8,720,913 1,938,211
GeneralHealth and Sanitation 3,875,261 4,820,530 3,847,649 972,881
Social Services 355,000 355,000 355,000
Recreation and Culture 3,086,488 2,331,751 1,825,636 506,115
Debt Service 1,211,922 1,211,922 1,211,921 1
Administration 1,353,617 1,303,617 1,195,991 107,626
Total Disbursements 32,295,241 32,109,347 26,298,119 5,811,228
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other
Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (2,863,655) (2,677,761) 5,469,181 8,146,942

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 9,588,628 9,588,628
Transfers To Other Funds (7,703,657) (7,703,657) (13,558,351) (5,854,694)
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (7,703,657) (7,703,657) (3,969,723) 3,733,934
Net Change in Fund Balance (10,567,312) (10,381,418) 1,499,458 11,880,876

Fund Balance Beginning 10,567,312 10,567,312 41,470,591 30,903,279
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ 185,894 $ 42,970,049 $ 42,784,155

ROAD FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Taxes $ $ $ $
Intergovernmental 1,601,000 1,601,000 1,910,776 309,776
Charges for services Miscellaneous 440 440
Interest 100,000 100,000 100,884 884
Total Receipts 1,701,000 1,701,000 2,012,100 311,100

DISBURSEMENTS
Roads 5,194,253 5,336,414 4,735,640 600,774
Total Disbursements 5,194,253 5,336,414 4,735,640 600,774
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other
Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (3,493,253) (3,635,414) (2,723,540) 911,874

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 3,493,253 3,493,253 4,772,421 1,279,168
Transfers To Other Funds (1,947,997) (1,947,997)
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 3,493,253 3,493,253 2,824,424 1,279,168
Net Change in Fund Balance (142,161) 100,884 243,045
Fund Balance Beginning 2,274,443 2,274,443

Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ (142,161 $ 2,375,327 $ 2,517,488

JAIL FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Intergovernmental $ 6,264,902 $ 6,264,902 $ 6,249,509 $ (15,393)
Charges for Services 108,000 108,000 147,678 39,678
Miscellaneous 345,000 345,000 337,321 (7,679)

Total Receipts 6,717,902 6,717,902 6,734,508 16,606
DISBURSEMENTS

Protection to Persons and Property 7,020,901 7,064,634 6,434,533 630,101
Total Disbursements 7,020,901 7,064,634 6,434,533 630,101
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other
Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (302,999) (346,732) 299,975 646,707

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 302,999 302,999 6,485,793 6,182,794
Transfers To Other Funds (6,785,768) (6,785,768)
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 302,999 302,999 (299,975) (602,974)
Net Change in Fund Balance (43,733) 43,733

Fund Balance Beginning
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ (43,733) $ 0 $ 43,733

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Taxes $ 234,000 $ 234,000 $ 248,405 $ 14,405
Intergovernmental 5,103,835 5,103,835 360,042 (4,743,793)
Interest 500 500 22,714 22,214
Total Receipts 5,338,335 5,338,335 631,161 (4,707,174)

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property 10,000 10,000 10,000
General Health and Sanitation 482,784 482,784 482,784
Social Services Recreation and Culture 2,741,135 2,721,113 234,000 2,487,113
Bus Services 90,000 95,729 95,729
Other Transportation Facilities and Services 2,593,490 2,607,783 524,083 2,083,700
Capital Projects 173,425 173,425 41,252 132,173
Total Disbursements 6,090,834 6,090,834 895,064 5,195,770
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other
Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (752,499) (752,499) (263,903) 488,596

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 752,499 752,499 87,720 (664,779)
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 752,499 752,499 (752,499)
Net Change in Fund Balance (263,903) (263,903)

Fund Balance Beginning 1,030,800 1,030,800
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ 0 $ 766,897 $ 766,897

CENTRAL DISPATCH FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS
Taxes $ 677,572 $ 677,572 $ 655,558 $ (22,014)
Total Receipts 677,572 677,572 655,558 (22,014)
DISBURSEMENTS

Protection to Persons and Property 3,832,479 3,832,479 2,196,904 1,635,575
Total Disbursements 3,832,479 3,832,479 2,196,904 1,635,575
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other
Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (3,154,907) (3,154,907) (1,541,346) 1,613,561

Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Transfers From Other Funds 3,154,907 3,154,907 2,212,417 (942,490)
Transfers To Other Funds (671,071) (671,071)
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 3,154,907 3,154,907 1,541,346 (1,613,561)
Net Change in Fund Balance
Fund Balance Beginning
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

COUNTY POLICE ACCOUNTS FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Intergovernmental $ $ $ $
Miscellaneous 5,000 5,000 6,000 1,000
Interest 750 750 3,262 2,512
Total Receipts 5,750 5,750 9,262 3,512

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property 112,118 112,118 16,463 95,655
Total Disbursements 112,118 112,118 16,463 95,655
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other
Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (106,368) (106,368) (7,201) 99,167
Net Change in Fund Balance (106,368) (106,368) (7,201) 99,167

Fund Balance Beginning 106,368 106,368 109,194 2,826
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ 0 $ 101,993 $ 101,993

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LICENSE FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Licenses and Permits 507,891 507,891 611,639 103,748
Total Receipts 507,891 507,891 611,639 103,748

DISBURSEMENTS
Protection to Persons and Property 507,891 611,891 611,639 252
Total Disbursements 507,891 611,891 611,639 252
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over Disbursements Before Other
Transfers To Other Funds
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Net Change in Fund Balance (104,000) 104,000

Fund Balance Beginning
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ (104,000) $ 0 $ 104,000

CLERK STORAGE FEE ESCROW FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Miscellaneous $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 101,380 $ 1,380
Total Receipts 100,000 100,000 101,380 1,380

DISBURSEMENTS
Administration 100,000 100,000 21,942 78,058
Total Disbursements 100,000 100,000 21,942 78,058
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 79,438 79,438
Net Change in Fund Balance 79,438 79,438

Fund Balance Beginning 99,746 99,746
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ 0 $ 179,184 $ 179,184

OPOID SETTLEMENT ESCROW FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Miscellaneous $ 67,898 $ 67,898 $ 212,406 $ 144,508
Interest 7,000 7,000 17,937 10,937
Total Receipts 74,898 74,898 230,343 155,445

DISBURSEMENTS
Social Services 465,898 361,898 58,446 303,452
Total Disbursements 465,898 361,898 58,446 303,452
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other
Adjustments to Cash (Uses) (391,000) (287,000) 171,897 458,897
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Net Change in Fund Balance (391,000) (287,000) 171,897 458,897

Fund Balance Beginning 391,000 391,000 693,230 302,230
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ 104,000 $ 865,127 $ 761,127

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND
Actual Variance with

Amounts, Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)
RECEIPTS

Intergovernmental $ 1,433,953 $ 1,433,953 $ 1,433,953 $ 0
Interest 1,041 1,041
Total Receipts 1,433,953 1,433,953 1,434,994 1,041

DISBURSEMENTS
Social Services 1,433,953 1,433,953 1,433,953
Total Disbursements 1,433,953 1,433,953 1,433,953
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over
Disbursements Before Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses) 1,041 1,041
Total Other Adjustments to Cash (Uses)
Net Change in Fund Balance 1,041 1,041

Fund Balance Beginning 1,162 1,162
Fund Balance - Ending $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,203 $ 2,203

PUBLIC NOTICE
DAVID VOEGELE, OLDHAM COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE
AVAILABILITY OF FISCAL YEAR 2025 OLDHAM COUNTY FISCAL COURT AUDIT REPORT
A complete copy of the Fiscal Year 2025 audit report, including financial statements and supplemental information, is on file at the County Judge Executive’s office at 100 West Jefferson Street, Suite 4, La Grange, Kentucky and is avail-
able for public inspections during normal business hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM and online at www.oldhamcountyky.gov. Any citizen may obtain from the County Judge’s office a personal copy of the complete
audit report at a copy cost of ten cents per page. The financial statement prepared in accordance with KRS 424.220 is available to the public at no cost.

BUDGETARYCOMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis

For The Year Ended June 30, 2025

LEGAL
NOTICE
PUBLIC NOTICE

PEWEE VALLEY BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS
Monday, March 30, 2026 – 6:30 P.M.

The following applications have been scheduled for Public Hearing of
the Pewee Valley Board of Adjustments and Appeals, which will be held
onMonday, March 30, 2026, at 6:30 P.M. The Public Hearing will be held
at the Pewee Valley Town Hall, 312 Mount Mercy Drive, Pewee Valley,
Kentucky.

Docket PV-26-001 - An application has been filed requesting a Conditional
Use Permit and a Rear Yard Setback Variance for a Detached Accessory
Dwelling Unit on property located at 8719 Ash Ave., Pewee Valley.

Detailed information concerning this application is on file in the office
of the Oldham County Planning and Zoning Commission, Fiscal Court
Building, 100 West Jefferson Street, Suite 3, LaGrange, Kentucky and
may be examined during regular business hours (8:00 to 4:30 p.m.).

RYAN FISCHER, ADMINISTRATOR
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
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